

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN,

Court of Appeals No. 363601

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Claims No. 22-000111-MZ

v

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY,
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET,

Defendant-Appellee,

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other state governmental action is invalid.

and

MICHIGAN BUILDING AND
CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL,

Intervening Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Scott L. Damich (P74126)
Kyla L. Barranco (P81082)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
State Operations Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7573
damichs@michigan.gov
barrancok@michigan.gov

Dated: March 24, 2023

RECEIVED by MCOA 3/24/2023 8:53:44 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
The repeal of 1965 PA 166.....	3
The Prevailing Wage Requirement	3
The Management and Budget Act.....	4
The instant action	5
Subsequent legislative developments.	6
Standards of Review	7
Argument	8
I. This Court does not have jurisdiction because ABC’s claims are not justiciable, and it is not an aggrieved party.	8
A. ABC lacks standing to challenge DTMB’s statutory discretion to set the terms of public contracts.....	8
1. Michigan courts have consistently held that bidders do not have standing to challenge a public bid process.	9
2. ABC does not otherwise have standing to sue.	10
a. No legal cause of action gives ABC standing, nor did the Legislature confer such standing.....	11
b. ABC does not meet the requirement for standing under MCR 2.605.....	12

c.	ABC does not have a legitimate injury different from the citizenry at large.....	13
B.	ABC’s claims are not ripe for review.	13
C.	This Court does not have appellate jurisdiction because ABC is not an aggrieved party.	14
II.	The prevailing wage requirement does not violate the nondelegation or separation-of-powers doctrines.....	16
A.	The Management and Budget Act authorizes DTMB to consider prevailing wage in procurement decisions.	16
B.	The Management and Budget Act does not violate the separation-of-powers or nondelegation doctrines.	18
C.	The prevailing wage requirement does not violate the Fair and Open Competition in Governmental Construction Act.....	24
D.	The repeal of PA 166 does not act as a prohibition on DTMB to require prevailing wages in construction contracts.....	26
III.	The prevailing wage requirement is not subject to the rule-making requirements of the APA.	30
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	31
	Word Count Statement.....	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v Dep’t of Health & Human Servs</i> , 141 S Ct 2485 (2021)	23
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Dep’t of Consumer & Indus Servs</i> <i>Director (On Remand)</i> , 267 Mich App 386 (2005)	22
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield v Governor</i> , 422 Mich 1 (1985)	19, 21
<i>Bradford v United State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 582 F Supp 3d 819 (D Colo, 2022)	23
<i>Brown & Williamson</i> , 529 US 120 (2000)	23
<i>Cedroni Assocs, Inc v Tomblinson, Harburn Assocs, Architects & Planners</i> <i>Inc</i> , 492 Mich 40 (2012)	9
<i>Chrysler Corp v Home Ins Co</i> , 213 Mich App 610 (1995)	12
<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Gov’t v Attorney General</i> , 243 Mich App 43 (2000)	13
<i>City of Huntington Woods v City of Detroit</i> , 279 Mich App 603 (2008)	14
<i>Dep’t of Natural Resources v Seaman</i> , 396 Mich 299 (1976)	20
<i>Detroit v Wayne Circuit Judges</i> , 128 Mich 438 (1901)	9
<i>Frey v Dep’t of Mgt & Budget</i> , 429 Mich 315 (1987)	15
<i>Frey v Dir of Dep’t of Social Servs</i> , 162 Mich App 586 (1987)	15

<i>Groncki v Detroit Edison,</i> 453 Mich 644 (1996)	7
<i>Groves v Dep't of Corrections,</i> 295 Mich App 1, 6 (2011)	1, 2, 9, 29
<i>Hinderer v Director,</i> 95 Mich App 716 (1980)	30
<i>In re Certified Questions,</i> 506 Mich 332 (2020)	19, 20
<i>Jordan v Dep't of Corrections,</i> 165 Mich App 20 (1987)	30
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed (On Remand),</i> 293 Mich App 506 (2011)	12
<i>Lansing Sch Ed Ass'n v Lansing Bd of Ed,</i> 487 Mich 349 (2010)	2, 13
<i>League of Women Voters v Secretary of State,</i> 506 Mich 561 (2020)	12
<i>Maiden v Rozwood,</i> 461 Mich 109 (1999)	7
<i>Manuel v Gill,</i> 481 Mich 637 (2008)	15
<i>MCNA Ins Co v Dep't of Technology, Mgt & Budget,</i> 326 Mich App 740 (2019)	14
<i>Messenger v Ingham County Prosecutor,</i> 232 Mich App 633 (1998)	8
<i>Mistretta v United States,</i> 488 US 361 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Nat'l Federation of Indep Business v Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin,</i> 142 S Ct 661 (2022)	23
<i>P.T. Today, Inc v Comm'r of Fin & Ins Servs,</i> 270 Mich App 110 (2006)	13

<i>People v Thompson</i> , 424 Mich 118 (1985)	29
<i>Pyke v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 182 Mich App 619 (1990)	30
<i>Rayford v City of Detroit</i> , 132 Mich App 248 (1984)	9
<i>Smith v Smith</i> , 218 Mich App 727 (1996)	8
<i>Soap & Detergent Ass'n v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 415 Mich 728 (1982)	19
<i>Taylor v Gate Pharm</i> , 468 Mich 1 (2003)	19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v EPA</i> , 573 US 302 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Van Buren Charter Twp v Visteon Corp</i> , 319 Mich App 538 (2017)	14
<i>Village of Wolverine Lake v Mich State Boundary Comm'n</i> , 79 Mich App 56 (1977)	30
<i>Weishuhn v Catholic Diocese of Lansing</i> , 279 Mich App 150 (2008)	7
<i>West Virginia v EPA</i> , 142 S Ct 2587 (2022)	22, 23
Statutes	
MCL 18.1101	4
MCL 18.1241(1)	x, 5, 20, 23
MCL 18.1241(3)	x, 5, 17, 21
MCL 18.1241(4)	2, 5, 23
MCL 18.1241(4)(a)	1, 18, 21
MCL 18.1261(1)	20

MCL 18.1261(2) passim

MCL 18.1261(9) 5

MCL 24.201 2

MCL 24.207 30

MCL 24.207(j) xii, 2, 30

MCL 24.231 30

MCL 24.243 30

MCL 24.264 11

MCL 408.551 3

MCL 408.871 24

MCL 408.872 24

MCL 408.875(b) 25

MCL 480.875 25

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(4) 6, 7

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 6, 7

MCR 7.203(A) viii, 2, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, Article 2, § 9 3

Const 1963, Article 3, § 2 ix

Const 1963, Article 9, § 2 ix
